
CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LODI 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAM3EFS 

J U L Y  15, 1964 

A r egu la r  meeting of  t h e  C i t y  Counci l  of t h e  C i t y  of L o d i  w a s  
he ld  beginning a t  8:OO p,m.  of Wednesday, J u l y  15, 1964, i n  t h e  
C i ty  Ha l l  Council  Chambers. 

ROLL CALL PRESENT: Councilmen - CULBERTSON, D W ,  KIRSTEN 
WALTON and BRCWN(P!ayor) 

A3SENT: Councilmen - None 

MINUTES 

A l s o  p r e s e n t  w e r e  C i t y  Manager Glaves,  Administra- 
t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  Pe terson ,  Ci ty  At torney  Mullen and 
Planning Di rec to r  Rodger s. 

Minutes of July 1, 1964, w e r e  approved as w r i t t e n  
and mailed on motion of Councilman Culber t son ,  
Dow second. 

PLANNING COMMISSIokI 

HAM-KETTLE” M I .  Glaves p re sen ted  t h e  recommendation of  t h e  
INTERSECT ION Planning Commission t h a t  t h e  Counci l  adopt  des ign  

‘fBff f o r  t h e  Ham-Kettleman Lane i n t e r s e c t i o n  as pro-  
posed and recommended by t h e  Engineer ing Department. 
The recommendation i s  based on t h e  a n t i c i p a t e d  
f u t u r e  need for l e f t - t u r n  l a n e s  a t  t h i s  i n t e r s e c t i o n  
Plan rrBtc prov ides  f o r  t h e  expansion of the  o rd ina ry  
80-foot  r i g h t  of way on Ham Lane by 20 fee t  f o r  
a d i s t a n c e  of 350 feet ,  making i t  p o s s i b l e  t o  
r e t a i n  o n - s t r e e t  pa rk ing  a long  H a m  Lane and s t i l l  
provide adequate  width f o r  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a 
l e f t - t u r n  lane.  Councilman Culber t son  f e l t  t h e  
C i t y  should o b t a i n  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  5 feet on t h e  
nor th  s i d e  of Kettleman Lane so as  t o  have adequate  
width f o r  s idewalk i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  Councilman 
Culber t son  moved t h a t  p l a n  fIB1t for t h e  i n t e r s e c t i o n  
of Ham and Kettleman Lane be approved and t h a t  a n  
a d d i t i o n a l  5 feet of r i g h t  of way be acqui red  an 
t h e  no r th  s i d e  of Kettleman. H i s  motion w a s  
seconded by Councilman Dow and c a r r i e d .  The Council 
t hen  d i scussed  t h e  problem of a c q u i r i n g  r i g h t  of  
way f o r  H a m  Lane from Gray‘s because o f  t h e  locat ior .  
of t h e i r  l i q u i d  gas  tanks. The C i t y  Manager s a i d  
a n  a p p r a i s a l  should be secured and because of t h e  
urgency i n  g e t t i n g  Ham Lane completed,  he  suggested 
t h a t  h e  be au tho r i zed  t o  a c q u i r e  a n  a p p r a i s a l  and 
t o  n e g o t i a t e  f o r  t h e  r i g h t  of way. Councilman 
Dow moved t h a t  t h e  C i t y  Manager be au tho r i zed  t o  
e n t e r  i n t o  n e g o t i a t i o n s  and secure a p p r a i s a l  f o r  
H a m  Lane r i g h t  of way. H i s  motion was seconded by 
Councilman Walton and c a r r i e d .  

FINAL MAP A l l  r equi rements  of t h e  subd iv i s ion  ord inance  
VISTA RAY having been m e t  by t h e  subd iv ide r ,  t h e  f i n a l  map 
SUBDIVISION of V i s t a  Ray Subd iv i s ion  was presented  t o  t h e  

Council .  Mayor Brown objec ted  t o  u t i l i t i e s  being 
placed i n  t h e  street r i g h t s  of way r a t h e r  t han  
having easements a t  t h e  rear of t h e  l o t s  f o r  i n s t a l -  
l a t i o n  o f  u t i l i t i e s .  
Walton second, t h e  map of  Vis ta  Ray Subdiv is ion  
was approved . 

On motion of Councilman DOW, 

PROP= ED 
REZONING 
1335 W .  
LCCKEFORD 
TO C-P 

The Planning Commission recommended approva 1 of 
t h e  r e q u e s t  of M r .  Robert  Baumbach for a change of 
zoning from t h e  R-4 m u l t i p l e  f ami ly  r e s i d e n t i a l  
zone t o  the C-P  commercial-professional  o f f i c e  
zone f o r  p r o p e r t y  loca t ed  a t  1335 W e s t  Lockeford 

- 1 -  



88 
Minutes of Ju ly  15,'-1964 cont inued  

S t r e e t  (northwes i- corner  of Lockeford S t r e e t  and 
Neplus Court). The proposa l  was set f o r  pub l i c  
hear ing  on August 5, 1964, on motion of Councilinan 
Dow, Culber t s o n  second. 

PLAN" ING 
CDMMISSICN 
ACT IONS 

1. 

2. 

Denied t h e  r eques t  of Mr. C. L. Jones  for 
a change zoning f o r  t h e  R - 1  one-family 
r e s i d e n t i a l  zone t o  t h e  C-P commercial-. 
p r o f e s s i o n a l  o f f i c e  zone for p rope r ty  
l o c a t e d  a t  1651 West Lodi Avenue (nor th-  
6aet corner  of Lodi Avenue and Cor in th  
Avenue ) . 
Approved t h e  r eques t  of M I .  Herb Helwig 
for a use permi t  t o  e s t a b l i s h  a n  o f f - s t r e e t  
pa rk ing  l o t  on p rope r ty  loca t ed  a t  1016 
South Hutchins  Street i n  t h e  R-3 mult ip le -  
f ami ly  r e s i d e n t i a l  zone. 

JUNK YARDS Mr, Glaves s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  Planning C o d s s i o n  
was recommending t h a t  t h e  Counci l  recons ider  t h e  
proposed amendment t o  t h e  zoning ord inance  r e q u i r i r g  
a use  permi t  for a l l  junk yards  or wrecking yards .  
There is  much concern by t h e  Commission t h a t  
f a i l u r e  t o  enact this amendment-leaves a l l  
i ndus t r i a l ly -zoned  a r e a s  open for t h e  p o s s i b l e  
es tab l i shment  of f u t u r e  junk yards.  
feels s t r o n g l y  t h a t  t h e  c o n t r o l  of t h i s  type  of 
bus iness  is necessary  i f  o t h e r  i n d u s t r i a l  uses 
are t o  be a t t r a c t e d  t o  -the L o d i  a r ea .  A t  t h e  
p re sen t  time t h e  zoning ord inance  r e q u i r e s  the  
i ssuance  of a u s e  permi t  p r i o r  t o  t h e  e s t a b l i s h -  
ment of some f i f t y  specified u s e s  i n  t he  i n d u s t r i a l  
zone. Councilman K h s t e n  s a i d  t h a t  u n t i l  t h e  
Cockerham request had come up., t h e  Planning 
Commission had cons idered  t h a t  i t  had j u r i s d i c t i o n  
over junk ya rds  and t h e  proposed amendment would 
t a k e  care of t h i s  omission. Councilman Dow s a i d  
he  would n o t  o b j e c t  t o  having junk yards  c o n t r o l l e d  
by a use  permi t  u n t i l  a n  ord inance  could  be 
w r i t t e n  which would set f o r t h  specific r egu la t ions .  
Councilman Walton wanted t o  know how long i t  would 
be before  t h e  Planning Commission would have a n  
ordinance ready  which would set f o r t h  s p e c i f i c  
r egu la t ions .  Mr. Robert  D. Houston, 824 Mariposa 
Way, Chairman of t h e  Planning Commission, s a i d  

suggested by tbe Planning Director for junk yards 
a t  t h e  Commission meeting of J u l y  13, a s  a t  t h e  
p r e s e n t  t i m e  t h e r e  a r e  some 50 types  of bus iness  

ordinance and one bus iness  should not be s i n g l e d  
out .  He f e l t  t h e  Planning Commission would be 
able to complete its study of i n d u s t r i a l  uses i n  
s ix  o r  eight months.- Councilman Dow suggested 
t h a t  an  ord inance  r e q u i r i n g  a use  permit for junk 
yards  be adopted  which would be e f f e c t i v e  for one 
year only. Councilman Dow t hen  moved t h a t  t h e  
proposa l  to  amend t h e  zoning ordinance i n  regard  
t o  junk yards  be set for p u b l i c  hea r ing  on August 5, 
1964, H i s  motion was seconded by Councilman 
Walton end carried, 

The Commissfon 

. the Commission d i d  not adop t  t h e  r e g u l a t i o n s  

. that must have a u s e  permi t  under t h e  p resen t  

COMMON ICAT I CWS 

ABC LICENSE Not ice  of Appl i ca t ion  f o r  Alcohol ic  Beverage 
License was r ece ived  re t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  of Alber t  
M. and Pau l ine  M. Unternaher,  for R e t a i l  Package 
Off-Sale ,  Lakewood Liquors ,  Lakewood Shopping 
Center .  

- 2 -  



89 

Minutes of Ju ly  19 ,  1964, cont inued 

RAY 
A P P E A L  

PARTA IN 
A P P E A L  

LAKE-LOMA 
RESIDENTS RE 
650 LOMA DR. 

HOTEL-MOTEL 
R W l  TAX 

* ,- 

STATE TO 
RELINQUISH 
CHERCKEE- J A N E  

TRAFFIC 
RESULATICNS 
ON CHERCKEE 
LANE 

An appea l  was r ece ived  from Maurice 0. Ray, J r . ,  
on t h e  a c t i o n  taken by the  Planning Commission 
which denied h i s  r eques t  f o r  va r i ance  i n  order  t o  
enc lose  a proposed swimming pool  a t  1201 Edgewood 
Drive.  On motion of Councilman Dow, Culber t son  
second, t h e  matter was set for p u b l i c  hear ing  on 
August 5 , 1964, 

A letter was rece ived  from June S. P a r t a i n  appeal-  
i n g  t h e  d e c i s i o n  o f  t h e  Planning Commission i n  
denying her  r e q u e s t  f o r  a v a l i a n c e  t o  permi t  t h e  
re -es tab l i shment  of a non-conforming u s e  i n  a 
bu i ld ing  loca ted  a t  408 East Locust S t r e e t .  On 
motion of Councilman K i r s t e n ,  Walton second, t h e  
appea l  w a s  set f o r  p u b l i c  hea r ing  on August 5 ,  
1964. 

A p e t i t i o n  was r ead  from p rope r ty  owners r e s i d i n g  
i n  t h e  v i c i n i t y  of Loma Drive and Lake S t r e e t  
r e q u e s t i n g  t h e  Counci l  t o  i n i t i a t e  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  
of cu rb ,  gutter and s idewalk a t  650 Lorna Drive.  
On motion of Councilman Dow, K i r s t e n  second, t h e  
p e t i t i o n  w a s  r e f e r r e d  t o  t h e  admin i s t r a t ion .  

A communication was read  from t h e  Execut ive Board 
of t h e  C e n t r a l  Val ley Div is ion  of t h e  League of 
C a l i f o r n i a  C i t i e s  u rg ing  t h e  c i t y  counc i l s  i n  t h e  
C e n t r a l  Val ley  Div is ion  and t h e  supe rv i so r s  of  
Elerced, S t a n i s l a u s ,  San Joaquin ,  Tuolumne and 
Calaveras  c o u n t i e s  t o  adopt  a ho te l -mote l  room t a x  
ordinance.  The Execut ive Committee i s  of t h e  
opin ion  t h a t  if c i t i e s  and c o u n t i e s  do not  t a k e  
advantage of t h i s  enab l ing  l e g i s l a t i o n  which per- 
m i t s  c i t i es  and coun t i e s  t o  impose a h o t e l  occu- 
pancy tax, t h e  State may e n t e r  t h i s  f i e l d  of  t ax -  
a t i o n .  The committee suggested t h a t  such funds  
c o l l e c t e d  should be ear-marked f o r  purposes  a s  
determined by each  i n d i v i d u a l  c i t y  or county,  but 
f e l t  t h a t  t h e  h o t e l  and motel p r o p r i e t o r s  would 
be more f a v o r a b l e  toward such t a x  if t h e  revenue 
w e r e  used p r i m a r i l y  f o r  promotion purposes .  
Councilman Culber t son  suggested t h a t  t h e  Counci l  
meet wi th  local  h o t e l  andcwtel owners t o  d i s c u s s  
t h e  proposed tax. M r .  Glaves s a i d  he would make 
arrangements f o r  -a b r e a k f a s t  meeting. 

A le t ter  w a s  r e a d  from t h e  S t a t e  D iv i s ion  of High-- 
ways s t a t i n g  t h e  S t a t e  would be r e l i n q u i s h i n g  t o  
t h e  C i t y  a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  t o  Cherokee 
Lane w i t h i n  t h e  C i t y ,  a long  wi th  access r i g h t s .  
I t  w a s  urged t h a t  t h e  C i t y  main ta in  and p r o t e c t  
t h e s e  a c c e s s  r i g h t s  a f t e r  t h e  re l inquishment  
becomes e f f e c t i v e .  Mayor Brown asked if t h e  S t a t e  
w a s  going t o  do anyth ing  about t h e  pavement. H e  
s a i d  i n  some p l a c e s  t h e r e  w a s  a 12q1 jump o f f  from 
t h e  c u r b  and i n  some p l a c e s  t h e  c u r b  w a s  broken. 
The Director of Publ ic  Works s a i d  he  would i n v e s t i -  
ga t e .  

A second letter from t h e  Div i s ion  of Highways 
informed t h e  Counci l  t h a t  a f t e r  Cherokee Lane i s  
r e l i n q u i s h e d  t o  t h e  C i t y ,  t h e  speed zones and s t o p  
s i g n s  a long  t h i s  street  s h a l l  have no l e g a l  au thor -  
i t y  a f t e r  t h e  re l inquishment .  The Div i s ion  of 
Highways w i l l  be g lad  t o  a d v i s e  t h e  C i t y  wi th  
regard  t o  t ra f f ic  c o n t r o l  a long  t h i s  street. C i t y  
Manager Glaves s a i d  a t r a f f i c  s tudy  of  t h e  a r e a  
would be made. 

- .  

- 3 -  



REPORTS OF 

Minutes of J u l y  15, 1964 cont inued 

THE CITY MANAGER 

Claims i n  t h e  amount of $59,202.30 w e r e  approved 
on motion of  Councilman Culber t son ,  Dow second. 

SPECS - 
STREET 
MATERrnLS 

DEED FOR 
PCRTION OF 
CLUFF AVE. 

LRKEWOOD 
SCHOOL 
WALKWAY AND 
CRCGSWALK 

Z E S .  NO, 2745 
ADOPTED 

AWARD - 
POLICE CAii 

. -  

On motion of Councilman DOW, Walton second, spec i -  
f i c a t i o n s  f o r  street materials were approved and 
c a l l i n g  for b ids  au tho r i zed .  

Mr.  Glaves presented  a deed from Lodi Door and 
Metal Company f o r  t h e  east h a l f  of C l u f f  Avenue 
south from a po in t  approximately 175 feet sou th  
of Victor Road.  H e  s a i d  n o  cons ide ra t ion  was t o  
be given i n  exchange for t h i s  r i g h t  of way. The 
p a r c e l  of land f r o n t i n g  on t h i s  p o r t i o n  of street 
is  being developed by t h e  Lodi Door and Metal 
Company whose access  t o  t h e  proper ty  is on Victor  
Road and s i n c e  t h e  C i t y  d i d  not  have the r i g h t  of 
way on C l u f f ,  it cannot r e q u i r e  t h e  street improve- 
ments. 
deed on motion of Councilman Ki r s t en ,  Dow second. 

Mr . Glaves presented  a recommendation 'accompanied 
by a ske tch  from Di rec to r  of Publ ic  Works Jones 
i n  regard t o  t h e  c h i l d r e n  c r o s s i n g  Turner Road on  
the w e s t  s i d e  of Ham Lane and proceeding t o  and 
from Lakewood School. A f t e r  consu l t a t ion  wi th  
Mr. Ezra Ehrhardt of the  Lodi S a f e t y  Council  and 
Mr . James Arieda , Superintendent  of t h e  Woods 
School D i s t r i c t ,  t h e  s o l u t i o n  as shown on t h e  
ske tch  was considered t h e  most f e a s i b l e  a t  t h i s  
t i m e .  The recommendation i s  t h a t  an  o i l e d  walkway 
be i n s t a l l e d  a long  t h e  wes te r ly  s i d e  of Ham Lane 
up t o  a p o i n t  ad jacen t  t o  t h e  school  and that  a 
school  crosswalk be p a i n t e d  from t h e  walkway a c r o s s  
Ham Lane t o  t h e  school.  The Counci l  concurred i n  
t he  recommendation, and on motion of Councilman 
Ki r s t en ,  Culber tson second, t h e  Council  approved 
t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a n  o i l e d  walkway on t h e  wester- 
l y  s i d e  of Ham Lane t o  t h e  Lakewood School i n  
accordance wi th  t h e  ske tch-submi t ted .  Councilman 
Dow then moved t h e  adop t ion  of Resolu t ion  No.  2745 
e s t a b l i s h i n g  a school  crosswalk a c r o s s  Ham Lane 
i n  f r o n t  of t h e  Lakewood school .  The motion was 
seconded by Councilman Walton arb3 c a r r i e d .  

M r .  Glaves explained t h a t  a f t e r  t h e  l a s t  Council  
meeting i t  had been d iscovered  t h a t  i n  order  t o  
g e t  a 1964 model c a r  for the  p o l i c e  department,  
informal  b ids  would need t o  be taken  and t h a t  
s ince  the  c a r s  a v a i l a b l e  would not m e e t  a l l  p o l i c e  
cax s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  the P o l i c e  Chief would take 
t h e  new'car and h i s  c a r  would be used f o r  t h e  
p a t r o l .  The fo l lowing  bids w e r e  rece ived:  

Loewen Au$o Company $2,332.44 
ICrieger Motor Company 2,380.95 
W e i l  Motors 2,425.25 
Mitchel l  & Koenig 2,540.72 

The Council  approved acceptance of t h e  

The C i ty  Manager recommended t h a t  t h e  l o w  b id  be 
accepted.  On motion of Councilman Dow, Culbertson 
second. Loewen Auto Company was awarded t h e  con- 
t r a c t  f o r  t h e  f u r n i s h i n g  of one car  i n  the amount 
of $2,332.44. 

HOUSTON LANE The C i t y  Manager s t a t e d  t h a t  a letter had been 
rece ived  f r o m  Mrs. Ida E. Lunsford t o  t h e  effect  

- 4 -  



KinUtes of J u l y  15, 1964 cont inued  

A W M D  - 
RESULATOR 

R E S .  NO. 2746 
ADOPTED 

t h a t  Houston Lane i n  t h e  Westway S u b d i v i s i o n  was 
i n  a dangerous and d e f e c t i v e  c o n d i t i o n .  Mrs. 
Lunsford would be w i l l i n g  t o  d e d i c a t e  a small 
p o r t i o n  t o  complete t h e  widening of t h e  s t ree t  on 
t h e  c o n d i t i o n  that  t h e  C i t y  i n s t a l l  c u r b  and 
g u t t e r ,  p r o v i d e  a driveway t o  her  p r o p e r t y  and 
round off  t h e  e x i s t i n g  b l u f f .  According t o  blr. 
S l a v e s ,  Mxs. Lunsford has  a c c e s s  t o  her  p r o p e r t y  
on Victor  Road, but  now t h a t  Houston Lane i s  in- 
proved s h e  would l ike  t o  be a b l e  t o  u s e  t h a t  street- 
However, t h e  c u r b  i s  lower than  her p r o p e r t y  
c r e a t i n g  a b l u f f .  The D i r e c t o r  of P u b l i c  Works 
has  determined t h a t  i t  would c o s t  t h e  c i t y  a p p r o x i -  
mately $300 t o  comply w i t h  her request, which 
would p l a c e  t h e  p r i c e  of t h e  p r o p e r t y  s h e  would 
d e d i c a t e  t o  $3.30 p e r  square  f o o t .  H e  sugges ted  
t h e  fo l lowing:  

1. The C i t y  a c c e p t  her  o f f e r  and pay t h e  p r i c e ;  

2 .  Wait u n t i l  t h e  p r o p e r t y  I s  developed from 
i t s  p r e s e n t  r e s i d e n t i a l  use  t o  a n  i n d u s t r i a l  
u s e ,  a t  which t i m e  t h e s e  ircprovemont would 
be made by t h e  developer  of t h e  p r o p e r t y ;  or  

3. Acquire  t h e  p r o p e r t y  through a n e g o t i a t e d  
va lue  or  eminen t  domain proceedings  and 
o r d e r  improvements i n s t a l l e d  a s  p e r m i t t e d  
under S t a t e  law when i n  excess of 5046 of 
improvements exist .  

It was t h e  consensus of t h e  Counci l  t h a t  no a c t i o n  
be taken  on t h e  p r o p o s a l  of Mrs. Lunsford.  

Mr.  Glaves p r e s e n t e d  t h e  t a b u l a t i o n  of b i d s  
r e c e i v e d  f o r  t h e  v o l t a g e  r e g u l a t o r  a s  f o l l o w s :  

Pennsylvania  Transformer Div. $50,264.00 
Westinghouse E l e c t r i c  Supply 49,918.36 
A l l i s  Chalmers 48,839-00 
Consol ida ted  E l e c t r i c  47 , 999.00 
Graybar E l e c t r i c ( S e n e r a 1  E l e c t . )  47,427.12 
Moloney E l e c t r i c  Company 38,600.00 

A l l  b i d s  conform t o  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  e x c e p t  t h a t  
d e l i v e r y  by Moloney E l e c t r i c  Company i s  238 days  
which d o e s . n o t  meet t h e  requirement  i n  t h e  s p e c i f i -  
c a t i o c s  which s t a t e s  t h a t  d e l i v e r y  is r e q u i r e d  not  
la ter  t h a n  January 15, 1965. Mr, Glaves r e a d  a 
memorandum from t h e  Super in tendent  of  U t i l i t i e s  
which s a i d  i n  p a r t :  ”Time i s  o f  t h e  ‘essence , ’  
but  only f o r  peace of mind i n  complet ing phases  of 
t h e  12 kv program as  planned and scheduled .  
N a t u r a l l y  w e  do n o t  want t o  w a i t  I f o r e v e r ’  f o r  a 
piece of equipment t o  be d e l i v e r e d .  W e  have a 
moral o b l i g a t i o n  t o  s e r v e  our customers  w i t h  ade- 
q u a t e  and r e g u l a t e d  v o l t a g e  power, hence t h e  d a t e  
January  15, 1965 was picked  a s  a n  a r b i t r a r y  d a t e .  ... S i n c e  t i m e  i s  not  of t h e  e s s e n c e  a s  one d g h t  
i n t e r p r e t  t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  I s u g g e s t  t h e  d e l i v -  
e r y  d a t e  d e a d l i n e  of January 15, 1965 be waived 
and t h e  award be made t o  Moloney E l e c t r i c  Company 
whose b id  i s  $38,600 w i t h  238 days f o r  d e l i v e r y  
t i m e .  T h i s  w i l l  be s a v i n g  t h e  C i t y  of Lcdi  
$8,827.12 over  t h e  next  low bidder  and o n l y  51 days 
de lay  f o r  i n s t a l l a t i o n . ”  The C i t y  Manager agreed  
t h a t  t i m e  was not  e s s e n t i a l  and t h a t  t h e  s p e c i f i e d  
d e l i v e r y  d a t e  be cons idered  a s  of margina l  v a l u e .  

- 5 -  



Ftinutes of J u l y  15, 1964 continued 

WITHDRAW 
WENS ADDN 
FROM RURAL 
FIRE DIST. 
RES. NO. 2747 
ADOPTED 

ROGERS 
ENGINEERING 
REPORT CW 
ELECTRICAL 
SYSTEM 

1964-65 
UTILITY AND 

H e  t h e r e f o r e  a l s o  recommended that award be made 
t o  t h e  low bidder .  Mr. William Wagner, r ep resen t -  
i n g  A l l i s  Cha lmers ,  s a i d  t h e  b id  w a s  on t h e  b a s i s  
of t h e  time requirement and he f e l t  they should 
have a n  oppor tuni ty  t o  r eb id .  Mr. Don Frey, 
General E l e c t r i c  Company, Sacramento, s a i d  h i s  
company might have been a b l e  t o  b id  d i f f e r e n t l y  if 
they had not  considered t h e  d e l i v e r y  da te .  M X .  R.L. 
Blink, r ep resen t ing  t h e  Moloney Company, s a i d  
there w a s  no reason  why t h e  o the r  companies could 
not  have submit ted a n  a l t e r n a t e .  H e  s a i d  t h e  
reason h i s  company*s d e l i v e r y  date was so l a t e  was 
because they had a s t r i k e  last year and due t o  
more bus iness  than expected,  f e l t  they  could not  
hones t ly  promise t o  d e l i v e r  before t h e  t i m e  set 
i n  t h e i r  bid.  After some d i scuss ion  and ques t ions  
concerning l e g a l  a s p e c t s  of t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
and t h e  b ids ,  i t  was moved by Councilman Culbertson 
t h a t  t h e  Council  adopt  Resolu t ion  No. 2746 dec la r -  
i ng  t h a t  t h e  d a t e  of d e l i v e r y  set f o r t h  i n  t h e  
s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  r egu la to r  is  not  of impor- 
tance  i n  determining t h e  bes t  b id  and t h e r e f o r e  be 
waived a s  a minor dev ia t ion  from s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  
and awarding t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  the r e g u l a t o r  t o  
Moloney Electric Company, whose b id  s u b s t a n t i a l l y  
complies with s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  f o r  a t o t a l  of 
$38,600, d e l i v e r y  t o  be  made w i t h i n  238 days. H i s  
motion was seconded by Councilman D a v  and c a r r i e d  
unanimously. 

Annexation of t h e  Owens a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  C i ty  of 
Lodi having been completed,  it was moved by 
Councilman Culber t son ,  Dow second, t h a t  Resolu t ion  
N o .  2747 be adopted withdrawing t h e  Owens Addit ion 
from t h e  Woodbridge Rural  County F i r e  P Io tec t ion  
D i s t r i c t .  Motion c a r r i e d .  

Mr. Fred Dunn, V i c e  P re s iden t  of Rogers Engineering 
Company, addressed t h e  Council  concerning t h e  
organiza t ion  of h i s  company and t h e  type of s e r v i c e  
i t  performs. M I .  John Gala t ,  e l e c t r i c a l  engineer  
f o r  Rogers Engineer i n s ,  then  informed t h e  Council  
t h a t  they  would be happy t o  d i s c u s s  t h e  r e p o r t  on 
t h e  C i ty ’ s  electrical  system which t h e  company 
had r e c e n t l y  completed. H e  s t a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  r e p o r t  
had been prepared i n  answer t o  s p e c i f i c  needs f o r  
t h e  next f i v e  yea r s ,  and he recommended that it  
be updated year ly .  There was some d i scuss ion  con- 
cern ing  t h e  funds t h a t  would be r equ i r ed  t o  imple- 
ment t h e  program. The Council  thanked Mr. Dunn 
and Mr. Galat for corning and agreed t h a t  a meeting 
should be he ld  f o r  t h e  specific purpose of review- 
ing  t h e  r e p o r t .  

The Ccunci l  then  spen t  cons ide rab le  t i m e  d i scuss ing  
t h e  U t i l i t y  Outlay and Cap i t a l  Outlay Budgets 

CAPITAL OUTLAY proposed by t h e  C i t y  Manager f o r  19&-65. In  
BUDGETS regard  t o  c a r r y i n g  over t h e  improvement of Eas t  

Lodi Avenue, C i t y  Manager Glaves s t a t e d  t h a t  i t  
ORD, NO. 767 could not  be done this summer because of o ther  
INTRODUCED p r o j e c t s  having higher  p r i o r i t y ,  mentioning t h e  

necess i ty  of improving Ham Lane between Kettleman 
and Vine f i rs t  because of t h e  opening of t h e  
Senior  Elementary School this f a l l .  Mr. Herbert  
Lehr,  1215 Edgewood Drive,  s a i d  he had c i r c u l a t e d  
the  p e t i t i o n  f o r  t h e  street l i g h t s  on East Lodi 
Avenue wi th  t h e  understanding t h e  street would be 
improved t h i s  year and t h a t  t h e  p r i c e  would be i n  



Minutes of J u l y  15, 1964 cont inued  

GAS TAX 
(SEC. 2107) 
1964-65 BUDGET 

R E .  NO.. 2748 
ADOPTXI 

GAS TAX 
(SEc.2107.5) 
1954-65 BUDGET 

R E S ,  NO. 2749 
ADOPTED 

SPECS - 
CARDINAL ST. 
STORM DRAIN 

SPECS - 
STADIUP.1 LIGHTS 

ORDINANCES 

REZONE S/S 

BTd PLEASANT 
& HUTCHINS 

1.J. LCCKEFORD 

TO C-1  

ORD. NO. 766 
ADOPTED 

t h e  neighborhood of  $1.50 per f r o n t  f o o t .  H e  w a s  
concerned t h a t  t h e  price would be h igher  n e x t  y e a r .  
C i t y  At torney  Bbllen t o l d  MI. Lehr t h a t  t h e  prop- 
e r t y  owners were p r o t e c t e d  s i n c e  t h e  b i d  on t h e  
l i g h t s  could n o t  exceed 10% of  t h e  estimate g iven  
i n  t h e  n o t i c e  of i n t e n t i o n  t o  form t h e  d i s t r i c t .  
After f u r t h e r  d i s c u s s i o n  of the budgets ,  Councilman 
Walton moved t h e  i n t r o d u c t i o n  of Ordinance No. 767 
adopt ing  t h e  Capital  Outlay and U t i l i t y  Outlay 
Budgets f o r  1964-65 and making t h e  necessary  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  t h e r e f o r .  H i s  motion was seconded 
by Councilman Dow and c a r r i e d .  

The budget proposal f o r  State  a l l o c a t e d  f u n d s  
(Sec.2107, S d( H Code) f o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  and main- 
tenance  of c e r t a i n  streets d u r i n g  1964-65 w a s  
p r e s e n t e d  f o r  Counci l  approval .  On motion of  
Councilman Dow, Culber t son  second, t h e  C i t y  Counci l  
adopted R e s o l u t i o n  No. 2748 a d o p t i n g  t h e  budget 
f o r  use of Sec.  2107 gas  t a x  f u n d s  and a u t h o r i z i n g  
t h e  C i t y  Engineer t o  s i g n  t h e  budget p r o p o s a l  f o r  
submission t o  t h e  S t a t e .  

The budget p r o p o s a l  f o r  S t a t e  a l l o c a t e d  f u n d s  
(Sec. 2107.5, S & H Code) f o r  e n g i n e e r i n g  was sub-  
m i t t e d  f o r  Counci l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n .  On motion of 
Councilman Dow,  Walton second,  t h e  Counci l  
adopted Resolu t ion  No. 2749 a d o p t i n g  t h e  budget 
f o r  u s e  of Sec.  2107.5 gas  t a x  f u n d s  and au thor iz ing  
t h e  C i t y  Engineer t o  s i g n  t h e  budget p r o p o s a l  f o r  
submission t o  t h e  S t a t e .  

S p e c i f i c a t i o n s  and p l a n s  f o r  s torm d r a i n  improve- 
ments on C a r d i n a l  S t r e e t  w e r e  p r e s e n t e d  t o  t h e  
Counci l  f o r  approval .  On motion of Councilman 
Dorr, Walton second,  t h e  p l a n s  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
w e r e  approved and a d v e r t i s i n g  f o r  b i d s  a u t h o r i z e d .  

The C i t y  Manager t h e n  submi t ted  t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
f o r  t h e  Stadium l i g h t i n g .  On not ion  of Councilman 
Culber t son ,  K i r s t e n  second,  t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
were approved and a d v e r t i s i n g  f o r  b i d s  a u t h o r i z e d .  

ORDINANCE NO. 766, e n t i t l e d  % M E " I N G  THE OFFICIAL 
DISTRICT FAP OF THE CITY OF LODI AND THEREBY 
REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE 
OF LCG(EFCRD STREET BETWEEN PLEASANT AVENUE AND 

CCWDlERCIAL DISTRICT," having  been i n t r o d u c e d  a t  
t h e  r e g u l a r  meet ing of J u l y  1, 1964, w a s  brought  
up f o r  passage  on motion of Councilman Dow, Walton 
second. Second r e a d i n g  w a s  omi t ted  after r e a d i n g  
by t i t l e  and t h e n  passed ,  adopted and ordered  t o  
p r i n t  by t h e  f o l l o w i n g  v o t e :  

HUTCHINS STREET TO BE I N  THE C-1  NEIGHBORHOOD 

AYES:  Councilmen - CULBERTSON, D W ,  
KIRSTEN, WALTON and 
E 3 R m  

NOES: Councilmen - None 

ABSENT: Councilmen - None 

- 7 -  



94 
Minutes of J u l y  15, 1964 cont inued  

WALTON RE Councilman Walton proposed t h a t  t he  County Board 
SHERIFF'S of Supe rv i so r s  be Sent  a r e s o l u t i o n  sugges t ing  t h e  
SUBSTATION & p o s s i b i l i t y  of having a S h e r i f f  8s s u b s t a t i o n  and 
DIST. ATTY office space f o r  t h e  D i s t r i c t  At torney i n  Lodigs 
SPACE proposed Publ ic  S a f e t y  Building.  He f e l t  t h i s  

was t h e  t i m e  t o  make such a cons ide ra t ion  when 
RES. NO. 2750 t h e  bu i ld ing  is  i n  t h e  p re l imina ry  p lanning  stage. 
ADOPTED t h m 3 3 n a n  Ki r s t en  fe l t  t h a t  i t  should be up t o  

the Sheriff t o  make t h e  d e c i s i o n  on whether or  no t  
t o  have a s u b s t a t i o n  i n  Lodi. S t a t i n g  t h a t  he 
thought  i t  would he lp  Lodi, Counci lmn Walton 
moved t h e  adopt ion of Reso lu t ion  No.  2750 r e q u e s t -  
i n g  t h e  San Joaquin County Board of Superv isors  
t cons ide r  t h e  p o s s i b i l i t y  of e s t a b l i s h i n g  a & r i f f  1s s u b s t a t i o n  and space for the D i s t r i c t  
Attoxney i n  t h e  Lodi p u b l i c  S a f e t y  Building. 
faotion was seconded by Councilman Culber t son  and 
c a r r i e d .  

There being no f u r t h e r  bus iness ,  t h e  Counci l  

His 

adjourned a t  11 p.m. - 

A t t e s t :  Beatrice Gar iba ld i  
C i t y  C le rk  

- 8 -  


